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STATE OF NEW JERSEY 
Department of Law and Public Safety. 

DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC· BEVERAGE CONTROL 
· :i060 Broad Street · N~w~rk 2, No Jo 

January 11, 1950 

l ·o DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - .WHOLESALE. LIC_ENSEE, - S~LES. ·TO CONSUMERS-
LICENSE SUSPENDED_· FOR .5 :DAYS o ... . • 

In the Matter of Disbiplinary· . ) " . 

Proceedings against · 
) .. 

KELLY BEVERAGES (a. corpo) 
Kelly Place 

· Stan~ope, N., . J.,; -~ .·} __ ) . . 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER.· 

Ho~der of Plenary ·wholesale License : _ · )" 
W-26, .issued by·the Director of th~ ·. 
Division. of Alcoholi6 ·Beverage_~Controle) 

Kelly Be~et~g~s. (a c6rp.,), defendant-licens~e. by Philip J., ~elly~ 
· . · · · · ~Presidento 

Anthony Meyer, _Jro, Esq.,, appearing foi Division ·of Alcoholic · 
Beverage Control" 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

Defendant pleads non vult to the following charge~ 

iWBetween february 11, 1949 and October 27 ~ 1949, you sold and 
distributed var1ous quantities of assorted alcoholic bever~ 
ages not pursuant to and within the terms.of your plen~~y 
wholesale license to various per&ons in_ New Jersey ·-who were 
not retailers or wholesalers licensed in accordance with the 
Alcoholic Beverage Law, contrary. to. RoSo-33:1-11(1); in 
violation of f{oSo,·33~1-2.n. · · · · · · · 

. The file in the instant case. discloses that, although defendant­
licensee is a holder of a wholesale license, alcoh9lic beverages were 
sold directly to consumers at listed wholesale prices; in violation· 
of and beyond the scope of defendant 9 s license" 

Deferidant has no previous.adjudicated recqrd. Under all of the 
circumst~rices, I ~hall suspend the operation cif the defendant?s. 
license for a period of five days., ' 

-. : ' 

Accordingly, it is, on this 29th day of Decerµp'er, · 1949 .9 

ORDERED that Plenary Wh~lesale License .w~26 j i·.ssiied :by .. the ·_. 
Director of the Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control to Kelly 
Beverages (a corp.,), for premises Kelly Place, Stanhope, be and.the 
same is hereby suspended for a· period of five (5) days, commencing at 
12~01 aomo January 9,_1950, and ,termtnating ~t 12~01 a~mo January_l4, 
19500 

ERWIN Bo HOCK._ 
Directoro 
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. . .. t 
ELIGIBILITY - FACTS.- EXAMINED. - .ASSAULT AND .::"BATTERY - APPLICANT 
ADVISED TBAT .. J3y REASON OF. CON\.iI~TI_ON HE IS NOT DISQUALIFIED. FROM 
BEING ASSOCIAT~n WITH THE ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE.INDUSTRYo 

December 30, · 1_9:49:" 

Re~ Case ~Io o 610 
:.· 
·'. 

On September· 7, 1.939, applicant w.as ·sentenced py ·a Polic'e.~ Court 
. _: J.~dge to a term of three months in~. a county peni ten:t~ary upon· being 
··adjudged guilty of the crime of as~ault.and battery" Appli9ant was 
released on September 25, 1939 from the p~nal institution by order of 
the Judge who had imposed the sentence" . · 

Applicant. testified ~hat ~he a:;res~ and ~::iviction in question 
resulted. from an altercation with his wife, d~ing the course- of 
which applicant either struck or pushed hero· It appe~rs from-the 
meager records in the matter that.applicant was apprehended or1ginally, 
by virtue of a municipal ordinance. for a brf!a·ch ·of the _peace.· . -The · 
charge, however, was subsequently changed to assault arid batt~ryo I 
am satisfied that, under the· ci.rcumstarices, the- crime of assault and 
battery of which ap~licarit ~~s convicted does not involve moral tur­
pitude o .Re· Case No o · 517, · Bulleti.n 588., Item 3" 

):t i·,s· re.eoirlmen'ded 'that -applicant be advised that by reason of 
the aforesaid conviction he is not disqualifi~d by statute from b~ing 
associated with the alcoholic beverage indust~yo . . .. .. ; 

APPROVED: 
ERWIN . B •. · HOCK . 

D:Lrector., · 

ClarJfice Eo. Kremer 
Attorneyo 

3" DISCIPLINARY PROCEE.DINGS - ALLOVVING_, PERMITTING AND· SUFFERING 
BOOKMAKING AND-GAMBLING ON LICENSED PREMISES - LICENSE "SUSPENDED 
FOR 10 DAYS. 

.. 

In the Matter of· Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

WILLIAM SHAPIRO· .. 
.T/a~BILL?S ~AFE . ) 
508~ Kaighn Avenue 
Camden,.· No· <J. , . ·) 

Holder·of Plenary Retail Consump-
tion License.·c-·109, issued by th~ 
Municipal Board of Alcoholic 
Beverage Contrdl of the City of 
Camden~ · 
- ~ - ~ ·- - - - - - - - ~ - - -·- ~} 

.~:, CONCLUSIONS 
· ~· AND ORDER 

Meyer Lo Sakin, Esqo, Attorney: for Def~ndant~licensee~ 
Edward F~ A~brose, ·Esq~, appearing-for Division· of Alcoholic· 

Beverage· Control a 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 
·-

Defendant has pleaded not guilty to the following charge: 

Yi On November 3. and 9, 1949, you allowedj permitted and suf­
fered bookmaking and gambling on and about your licensed 
premises9 in violation of Rule 7 of State Regulations Noo 
20oi1 

On November 3, 1949, at about 1~30 porno, three ABC agents 
entered defendant 9 s premises" At the hearing they testified that at 
that time they observed a group of five men, including Allie Water­
house, at the rear end of the bar~ that these men were consulting 
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scratch;sheets, and that on ~ev~ral·occasiohs' men.·in the group:·:. 
would .hand ~oney to .Waterhbuse; ·who would thereupon.make notatiorts 
on a white paper pado The agents.further testified that, at·the · 
time they entered, William Taylor was tending bar, but that the 
li·censee relieved Taylor· shortly 1• after 2 :OO ·p om o, . and that the-. . 
activities described above continued until about 2:45 ·Pomo~ ~hen the 
agents left the premiseso 

The three agents, accompanied by a fourth agent; returned :·t·o 
defendant 9 s premises.on November 9, 1949, at about 2:45 porno At 
that time the licerisee.was tending baro They testified that on this 
occasion they observed a group of seven or- eight ·m·en, ·including 
Waterhouse, at the end of the bat, and that the .conversation·of these 
men was, in general, about horse ·race bett'ingo . The conv~rsation.., 
according to the agents 9 testimony, could be.hea~d in ~ny ~a~t of· 
the barroomo One of the agents testified that he told the licensee 
that he was going to place a bet with Waterhouse ·and· th0t the licen­
see just shrugged his· should·ers and smiled'~: :This agent· further tes­
tified that he. then handed Waterhouse six $1 o·oo bills 'to' play n across 
the boardYi on nNedlon running at Pimlico in .the 7th raceH, and that 
Waterhouse, after accepting the money, made a notation .upon .9. white 
paper pado This agent further testified that, .after handing· the 
money to Waterhouse, he told the licensee that, if the horse came in, 
he· was going to· buy a good steak dinner for 9ne of: the oth~r agents 
but .·that the licensee did .not :replyo Shortly. after·: 1·~30 porno the · 
agents identified themselves to the licensee, a~ whi~h·time -· 
Waterhouse ran to the men 9 s room and tried to destroy the white pado 
·The agents followed him· and seized the whi t8' ·pad with· a notation 
ilNedlon 2-4u ·thereon, E\nd also seized a sum of.: money·"including the 
aforesaid six $1.00 bills which Waterhouse ha.d .. :·in·£:i'i?··pocketo .. ; 

. Defendant testified that he had.no knowledge· that. any illegal 
activity was being carried on on his licensed premises: by Allie 
Waterhouse until after the agents identified· themsBlves and a 
""commotionn occurred at the end of the bar o · He testified that 9 when 
the agents entered.the premises on November 9, he had a conversatiori 
with them c oµc ern:Lng their aut 0~9 9.tJ.e ~Jyhi ch .. had broken : down at . or · 
near his lieensed.premises, and that at no· other time did he have 
conversation with the agentso Admittedly the agents ~~ok~ to the 
licensee about the .automobileo ~ever.9 from th~ testimQny I am 
satisfied that oqe of. the Etgents ·tci'd .the 1icensee he _wa-.s going to 
place a bet with_Waterhousej and al~~ that he told the. licensee he 
intend.ed to buy a steak dinner. if the hor·se won..,· anq this ·evidence.)1 
together with· the general· conversati'on about ·horS'e ·r:ace betting an.d. 
the other. B:Cti vi ti e.s at . the bar .)1 .i's" .suf'fi ci eht t·9 show that the 
l~ce.nsee knew tha;t. Waterhouse was acc.e'pting bets and; hen·ce, tl~at he 
allowed, permitted and suffered bookmaking ·and ··gambling on his.... . 
licensed premiseso The evidence refers not to ·an isolated transac­
tion, but indicates a series of similar events occurring over a two­
day periodo I find defendant .guilty as chargedc Re Bil1y Urbanski

9 

Inc o .9 Bulletin 793 ~ It.em 3 o 

It has been called to my attention thatj according to a news­
paper story, the Camden County Grand Jury has failed to indict Allie 
Waterhouse for bookmaking as a result.of his activiti~s on defendantvs 
premiseso This is immaterial in the present caseo Defendant has no 
prior recordo Since it appears that neither he nor his employees 
actively participated in the illegal activities, I shall· suspend his 
license for a period .of ten dayso See Re Billy Urbanski, Inco, suprao 

Accordingly 9 it is, on this Jrd dtiy of Januaryj 1950, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-109, heretofore 
issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the 
Ci~¥ of_ Camden to William $hapiro 9 t/a BillVs Cafe.9 for premises 
5082 K~~ghn Avenuej Camden, be and the same is hereby suspended for 
ten (10) days, .commencing at 2~00 aomo January 9, 1950, and termin-
\ating at 2:00 aomo January 19, 19500 

ERWIN Bo HOCK 
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DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS--~ SALE, OF ALCOHOLIC· -BEVERAGES BELOW FAIR 
TRAD~- M~NIMUM, I.N.VIOL°ATION9f J1.ULE ·f .. OF:STATE REGULJ1.TIONS···NOo·JO-
LI CENSE' SUSPEI\TDED" FOR 10 DAY.S,. -LE.$3- 5. FOR· PLEA o • 

·~ ' 

In the Matie~·oi Di~cipliri~~~ 
Pro~eed:i)igs against_. · · 

; ·1: • ;,•• " I 

: ) · ... 

) 
MAX and ANNA FOX 

)_. 164-66 Belmont Avenue., ..... 
Newark·);; ~l\L Jo; .. " " ·· ·-r 

Ho'lders· ·or:· .. J?lenary Retai~· Consump-
tion License_· ·c..;210, ·issu.ed by the 
Municipa1 ··Board· of Alcoho1i.c 
Bever.age· ··control o.f th.e .. Gi ty of 
Newark o · · · · · · · 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

- - - - - ~ -~ -.- - - - ~ ~ ~ - ~ ~) . 

Max and· A:µna_ Fox,- Defendaht-.l.ic~nse .. es.~· by_)~.ax Fox;· Partnero 
William p·~-- Woo.ct, Esqo, ·appe_ar.ing for Div~sio.n ·of· Alcoholi-c 

· · · · · Be.ve_r_·C\:ge Contro·l o 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

Defendazj.ts have' plead.ed ~ vult to a charge alleging they sold 
alcoholic beverages beiow the minimum consumer.pricej in violation· of 
Rule 5 of State Regulation~ Noa .30o' 

"•I , , 

On Novemb~r-·4, 1949, the defendants, through their agent, a 
clerk employed on· the -licensed premises, sold a ·p~rtt bottle of 
Schenley Reserve Bl~nded.Whi~key for the sum or-price of $2045; The 
then effective min1mum resale (consumer) price, as published in a 
pamphlet issued by the State Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control 
and effective· October 1, 1949, was ,1~.2 o 540 ·. .· · · 

Defendants. have no previous .adju·d-icated record a I shall s·uspend 
their. license for 'th·~ minimµin ,period for first violations of· the Fair.·· 
Trade Regulations, ·ten days o '..· .. Re B~.lk.2 .. Bulletin ·s30, Item So Remit­
ting five. days ·ther.eof because of the _plea, wil.l leave a net· suspen-
sion of five daysa · · · .--._;. 

Accordingly, it is, on thi~- 3rd day· of January, 1950,· 

ORDERED that Plenary Re.t.~il ·Consumption License C-210, iss-Lred· 
by the Municipal Board. of Alc.oholic ·Beverage C_ontrol of the Cl ty: of 
l\Tewark ·to Max and Anna Fox, for premises. 164-66 Belmont Avenue·, 
Newark·, be and the ·iame is herebj ~usp~nded fo~ a p~ri6d of five (5) 
days' comm~ncing 'at ·2 ~00 a oillo'. january 9' 1950·, .and terminating at ' 
2~00 aomo Januar1 ·14, 19500 .. 

; .. 

...... 
• • ~":.: .: •! ..... .~. .. ••• 

ERWIN Bo HOCK 
Director .. 
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DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - IL~ICIT L~QY9R:. ~ .. LIC~:NS:E SU.SPEN_DED FOR 
15 DA)'.S, 'LE=SS 5 FOR .. :.PL~A·o 

In the Matter. of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

ROBERT BUTTLES and OTTO Bo 
WHITMORE.11 Administrators of 
the Estate of William Po Odom 

Route 6,· · · · · · 
.Teterboro, No J·.o, 

Holders of Plenary Retail Consump­
tion License C-2.11 heretofore issued 
to William Po Odom and extended to 
defendants by the Mayor and Council 
of the Borough:of Teterboroo 

) 

) 

) 

) 

- - - - - - - - .~ - - - -·- - - - - -)· 

.j· .• 

CON.CL US IONS. 
AND ORDER. 

. ,· 

. ' 

Defendant-license?s, by Robert Buttles, Administratoro 
William Fo Wood, Esqo, appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Control .. 
·,/ 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

Beverage 

Defendants have plead~d non vult t6 a charge alleging that they 
possessed on their licensed prelliises-an alcoholic .beverage :in a . 
bottle bearing a, label· which did not truly describe its. contents, in 
violation of .R~le.28 of.·State Regulations Noo 200 · 

On October 31, 1949, an ABC agent tested 40 opened bottles of 
alcoholic beverages on defend~nts 9 prem~~e~ and seized .. one 4/5 quart 
bottle labeled 11 ca.nadian Club Blended ··cana,dian Whiskyw.': when his · · 
field test i~dicated that the·contents of·~aid bottle were apparently 
different from a genuine sampl~ of the same producto Analysis by 
the. chem.ist .. of the Di vision of Alcoholic Beverage Contr9.l clearly 
established.that said bottle cont~in~d ari alcoholic beverage differ-. 
ent from that described in the ·1abelo See, Rule 28 o.f Stat.~ Regula­
tions· Noa 200 

Def~nctants have no prior recordo ·I shall sus~~nd defendants 9 . 

license for fifteen days (the minimum in illicit liquor cases)o 
Re Rudolph, Bulletin 680, Item lo Five days will be remitted for 
the plea ~entered herein, leavin~ a net i~spensi6n of ten daySo 

. " 

Ac:cor,ding1y, it is,· o.n this 3rd day .?f Janu.ary~ _ 1950, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption.Lic~n~e. C-2~ ·heretofore 
issued to William P .. Odom and extended to .defend.ants. by the Mayor 
arid. Council of the Borough :of Teterboro,.· for premt·.ses on Route 6, · 
Teterboro, .be: and the . s.ame ·is hereby sus.pended. for te.n ( 10) days .1 ... 

commencing at 2~00 aom~ January 9, 1950, and terminating at 2~00· 
~o~~·Jahuary.19, 1950... ·· 

ERVvIN Bo HOCK 
.Director o. 
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6 o DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS, - ·LEWDNESS; ;AND. IIVITv10RAL ·ACTIVITIES 
(PROCURING FEMALE- FOR PURPOSES OF PROSTTTUTION) - LICENSE 

.,SUSPENDED FOR BALANCE OF TERMo .. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

ELIZABETH EKELEVICH 
T/a JOHN'S TAVERN 
600 South Second Street 
Harrison, No-Jo·, ,, . 

Holder of Plen$ry Retail Consump­
tion License C-27~ issued by the 
Town Council of the Town of. 
Harrisono 
- - - - - - - - - - - - -· - - - - -

-) ... 

) 

) . 

. CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Charles Fo Paulis, Jr., Esqo, Attorney for-D~f~~d~nt-li~ens~~~ 
Edward F" Ambrose, Esq o, appearing, for Di vis-~o-n .. of Alc_oholi·c 

.Bever-age" Gont'.°ro-1 o 
.. 

BY.THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant has pl~aded non vult to ~ charge alleging: 

non Friday night, October 21, and ear_ly Saturday morning, 
October 22, 1949~ you. allowed, .. per·mit-ted and suffered 
lewdness and"."immoral activities, vizo., procuring. a female 
for purposes of :pro~titution,· ·in and upon your licensed 
premises~ in violati6n of Rule 5 o~·state Regulations Noo 
20 on \ .. 

Reports of investigatiqS by ABC·~g~hts disclosed that the licen­
see-~ s bartender procured· -one Pauline _ . .:__ for<the purpose of pros ti- · 
tu ti on.with .one of the agents, accepting·· 'payment of" .;$6 o 00. for her .. 
services o . When a raiding party of other ABC. agents ·and local police 
arrived immediately the~eafter, they found Pauline and· the first 
agent in the ladies~ toilet room of the . licensed premis'es with Pauline 
lying on the floor prepared to engage in· sexual intercourse wi.t;h the 
agento Search of the bartender disclosed that he had pocketed one of 
the six dollars, leaving the remaining five on the back ba~. to pay to 
Paulineo · · ' · · · 

There is:ho evidence th~~' th~· litensee~ ~ho apparerttlj is seldom 
on the licensed premises, knew. anything 'about the ·activity of .her 
bartender although such lack of knowle_dge is no defenseo .The facts 

·and the plea cionsidered, I_ fi~d· th~ licensee guilty as.chargedo 

Considering all of th~ f~cts: herein ~n~ the fact that the·. licen­
see has no prio~ adjudicat~d record, I shall suspend the'litense for 
the balance of the· termo However, if the defe.ndant. applies for a 
renewal license_,. the. ·1icen~~-· .is.suing authority' shquld,· "in considering: 
the applicat-ion, carefully w:eigh the facts ·-set· forth herein i'ri deter­
mining whether or not she ·rS'· a· fit person to hold a license o 

Accordingly, it is, on_this_3rd ct.ay of January, 1950, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-27, issued by 
the Town Council of the Town of Harrison to Elizabeth Ekelevich, 
~/a_ John 9 s Tavern, 600 South Second Street, Harrison, be and the same 
is hereby suspended for the balance of its term, commencing at 2~00 
aomo January 9, 19500 

ER1/VIN Bo HOCK 
Directoro 
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7.e . NUMBER: OF MUNICIPAL LICENSE$ ISSUED J\ND" AMOUNT OF FEES PAID FOR THE.·PERIOD ·JULY. 1, 1949 '.TO DECU1BER 31. 1949 

AS REPORTED, TO 'Ii:IE DIRECTOR OF THE DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL BY THE LOCAL ISSUING AUTHORITIES PURSUANT TO RS 33: 1-19 
. '. .. 

c L .A s s I FTC A T I 0 N' 0 F -1. I c E. NS E S 

.Pl~na~y Plenary Limited Seasonal Number 
.Retail Retail Retail ·Retail. Surren- Number 

Consumpt.ion Distribution. ·Club Distributfon Cbri$i.1mption dered Licen- Total 
No. F-ees No .. Fees No. Fees Noo Fees :No.:' : Fees Revoked ses in Fees 

Count;r: Issued, Paid Issued Paid Issued Po.id Is~rned Paid· Issued ·. ·paid Ex12ired Effect PB id 
; 

Atlantic 487" l: 200 ;oso.oq 69 ~:: 25,950.00 16 ~ 1,54~.18 572 $ 230,549.1; 't(' 

Bergen . I 819 296 '916. 5'7 296 78,518.00 68 6,475.92 52 t 2·, 280.82 -· G· ~l, 596. 7_9 6 1235 385; 787. 91 'it' 

Burlington 186· 72,175 .oo, 30 8,400.00 36 5,050.00 1 25.00 253 85,650.0i 
Camden . 456' 216,550.00 82 29,325.QO . 59 5,705.40 . l· 375.00 1 597 251,955.41 

Cape May 135 65,750.00 11" 4,150.00 15 1,-583 .• ~9 159 71,483.2' 
Cumberland 81· .34 ,soo.oo 14. . 3,650.00 29 3 910~00 124 42,360.0 

:_100 ' ' . ·-Essex 1376 759,560.00 349 f201,850.00 '13,542.87· 53 ... 1,650.00 1858 976,602.8 ,_.: 

Gloucester 107 33,450.00 Hi. 2,950.00 14 1,400.00 .. .. 134 37,800.0 
Hudson 1562. 677,-292.45 298 117,766.16 . 75 9 ,202. 74 7'3 · 3,1ii. s·s i - 2008 807,372.9 
Hunterdon 7'9 2~,.075.00 6 1,787.50 5 600.00 90 26,462.51 
Mercer 425 255,000.00 50 20_,350.00 49 6' 658. 63. ·l 120000 1 524 282,128.6 
Middlesex 655 300;954.62 70 22,245.00 60 5,697.47 5 225.00 770 329' 122. O' 
Monmouth : 547· : 270 ,:145 0 00 111 .58' 313 .01 e>o 3,60Q.OO 10 376.66 29 12 ,535-.48 29 698 324, 97001. 
Morris . 353 118,515.00 95 27,158.31 39 3,830.29 7 450 .. 00 6 _1,250.42 6 494 151,187.0 
ocean '190 106,412.87 45 19,050.00 '11 1, ~00 .oo- 246 12.6' 662. 81 

Passaic 882 361,897.95 165 S0,440000 33· -4,074 .. 04 13 .600.00 1091 417 ,OlL9' 
Salem 50 -~8, 900.QO 7 1,300.00 10 "925 .oo 67 21,12500 
Somerset . 185 7~,815.00 35· ' ~' 3Q6'.16 21 2,~36.81. 241' 87,457.9 

~ Su~sex : l7.2 45 ,055.oOO 16. 3,104.45 6 560.00 1. 225.00 1 194 48,74404 
'-0 Union 544' 287,200.00 142" 57,300.00' 61 -7 ,015. 96 23 1,142 .• 60 770 352,658.5 "'(X) 

Warren . 148 41,580000 17 5,-307.50 28 ·2' 655. 00 2 247.54 2 193 47,590.0 
~ 
H 
E-i TC?:tal 9417 ~.:.4 ,-264 '894. 26 1919 726,2~L09 765 87,375.60 217 9 ;861. 66 46 16,330.23 46 12318 5,104,682.8 µ::j 
H 
i-.::i 

Respectfully submitted, John .ti. 1Viichelson, ::::> ERWIN B. HOCK, DIRECTOH Deputy Director. 
r:Q 
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. ··-·~ ·. \ '.·· . 

. . . 

ACTIVITY} RfPQRT FOR DECEMQER" 1949 
Januar:y 3, 1950 

• .1 c".' • 

ARRESTS: 
Total number of oersons arrested - - ~ -
Licensees ~nd e~oloyees - - - - - - - - - - - '3 
Bootleggers- - - - -~ - - · 25 

SEIZURES: , . 
Motor vehicles - cars - - - -

- trucks ,. - -
Stills - over 50 gallons.- - - ~ -

- 50 g~llons or 0Ader - - ~-- - ~ -

-· -.... - _.,.. 
·- .;_. -~ __ :·-:' - - ~·--

- :..... -. - - .- .. - - ...I. - -Alcohol - gallons - --~·- - ~ - - -·- ~ - - ~ -
Mosh - gallons - - - -·~;- - - - - - - - - - - -
D~still~d Elcohol ic ~eve~ages - gallons - - ~ -
Wine - gallons - - -.-'.~:~ - - - - - - - - -·- -
Bre1ticd mc.l t dcohol i c bellera~es - ~c:l lons, - · :...;. -

- ·- ·- ·- - - -· - - -, -·- - - - -
- -. - ~ 7 -~- - ~ 

-:- .- - - -... -· - - - - - - ~ -;...;. 

RET i-.IL LICENSEES: · .. 1 

Premises inspected - - _:_ - - - - - - - - - - -
Premises where alcohoJic'beverages were g~uged -
Bottles gau~ed - ~ -. - -:- - - - - - - ~ - - - -
Premises where violations were Found - - - - - -
Violations found - - - _:_ - - -··- - -

- ~ .-- - - - - ...... 

·Type of violations .found: 
Reg. #38 sign not rested -
Gambling devices - -·­
Unc.ual if i ed empl,oyees-

' 7 
- - ..:. .- - - -: 4 

Other mercentile business- - -
Improper beer taps 

- - 4 Prohibited si~ns - -
P robabl e fronts~,~-- - . 3 Other· violations 

STATt LICENSEES: 
Premises insaecteci -· - - -
License appiications investigated - -fi'' .- ·-

COMPU\.lf'.JTS: 
Complaints c;;ssigned for investi~dion · ~ - -
Investigations completed - ~ -
Investigations pending - -

LABOKf;TORY: 
Analyses made - - - - - - - - - -. - - - - -
11Shake-up 11 cases (21lcoh6l, weiter end adifici<.::l color) - bottles 
Lic.uor found to be not genuine as labeled ~bottles 

IDENTIFICATION BUR.EAU::-. :: . . . 
Criminal f lngerprint ideAtifications made - ~ - - -
Persons fingerprinted For non...:criminsl purpose.s - -
Identif ic~tion contacts made ~ith other enfor~ement agenciri~-
Motor vehicle identifications.vi~ N. J. State fol ice Telet~pe~ - - -

O!SCIPLINJ'.\RY PROCEEDINGS: . 
Cases transmitted to municipalities .. 

Violations involved: . 

- -. ...,., 

- :-'l -

:- - - ·-

,-

3 
1 
l 
8 

Sale during prohibited hours - - - 3· Sate to·m)~ors - - - - l 
Permitting bookmaking on prerrii~es 1 
Seile to non-.members· by clubs ,... - - - - 1 

Cases instituted et Division - - - - - - - - - -
Violations involved: · 

Sale under Fair T~~de pric~ - - - - - 3 
Advertisin~ belo~ F~~r Trace price· - - 1 
Sale outside sco~e.of license - ~ 11 
Illegal activity. connected with licensed · 

Permitting hostesses on oremises - - - 1 
Permitting Females to ten~ bar 1 

Fa'ilure to report".reteiler in defc:.ult 
Delivery on credit to retailer in default­
Permitting pin ball machines on premises 
Sale to minors - - - - - - - - - - - -
Conduct of sales promotion contest by 

~holesaler 
. premi st.:s -

Possessing illicit·1~qu6r- - - - ~ - - - - 1 
Ceses brought by municipalities on oi,ir-i ,initic·!ive and reported to Division 

V iolst ions involved:·. · 
Perrnittirg brc.wl.s on·;)remi:ses - - - - - _:5 
Sale to minors - - - - - - - - - 2 

2 Sale during prohibited hours -
Conducting business as a hu i sance ·- - - - 1 

HEARrnGS HE.LO l1T DIVISION:! 
Total number of hearings_h~ld- - ~ 

Appeals- - - - - - -·- -· -
Disciplinary proceed i rigs, - -· .:. 
Eli~ibility- ~ - - - - ~ - -.- -

PERMITS ISSUED:. , . 
\lJ+al number of per mi ts issued 

E:qJl'1ymer;t - - - - - - -. - -
Solicitor::' - - - ~ - - .. / - -
Disposol o~ olcoholic oe~erages-

, :: ''t 

•.: 

I 
• I 

·; 
i '. 
! ... 

;) 

4 
13 
10 

.75 
56 

'89 

seizures 
Tax revoc;:d ion 

,•. - - - - - - - - - -
. Soc.i cl E.if fc. i rs 
" Spec·j c:il wine -

Miscelleneous-

ERWIN B. HOCK, DIRlCTOR 

... 

4 
l 
3 
1 

i 19.41 
. ·"6;350.00 

9.79 
11.08 
3):. 6B· 

936 
726 

12~ 865 
28 
31 

.37 
12 

302 
328 
146 

153 
8 
8 

16 
101 

· 106 
9 

7 

10 

7 

35 ' 

799 
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9a APPELLATE DECIS~ONS - SA~ZYNSK~ 

MARCEL SARZYNSKI, ·trading: as 
MARCEL 9 S TAVERN, 

PAGE 9 o 

Vo PASSAICo .. 
) •. 

) . 

-vs--
. .. : . ON APPEAL 

.cb~CLUSibNS AND ORDER 

BOARD OF" COM1v1ISSIONERS OF .THE 
tITY.OF PASS~IC, 

Respondent a 

. . . 

Ma~field -.G~. Amli·~k~, - E~q ~ ,-.A~t.~r~te; for .·Appe~lant o :'. 
O~car Ro Wilenskyj, Esqo, .Attorney for· Re.spondent' .. 

BY THE:DIRECTOR: · 

'· .... 

Thi·s -~s an appeal from the a~tion of reiponden~ whereby appellant 
was found guilty in disciplinary proceedings of the c~arges. h~rein­
after. set forth, and h~~ plenary ~~tail.consumption l~cense f9r 
PrBmises·at 16l Passairi Street~ Passaic, susPend~d 'for.a period of 
twenty dayso Up.on th~ filing of the- instant· ap·J;S'eal, "arr~order was 
entered herein staying th.e ·suspenpion pending· :Aeter:.~irra..tiop.,. of -the· 
app~alo .RoSo 33:1-310 . . ' . 

The ch~rges of which appellant was found guilty are ·as ·fo~lows: 

n10 On Saturday; March 5, -.1949, you sold CAD .alcoholic bever- ... 
age tci Sylvia·~~~, a mincir, in vi6lation of Ros; 33:1-770 

'li2 o On Saturday, March 5; 1949 ,·. you .sold, served or delivered 
an alqoholi.c beverage to Sylvia.---, a person under the. age of 
21.ye~rs or allowed, permitted or stlffered the c6bs~mption .. of 
such beverage by said Sylvia ---, upon your licensed premises· 
in violatfon of 'State .. Regulation 20, ·Rule 1 on · 

At ·the hearing ·below, ,rio certified sho.rthand reporter was in 
attendance and, hence~ no transcript bf the testimony of the wit­
nesses who testified at said hearing could be produceda It is 
agreed, ·however, by the parties herein that Sylvia ---, the minor in 
question, did not testify at that hearingo It appears that she 
could not be produced at that time because ~he was then confined to 
a penal institution in the State of New Yorke 

At the time this appeal was heard, Sylvia --- was then confined 
·to a penal institution in the State of New Jersey, to which insti­
tution she had been committed after ·having been released by the New 
York authorities.. She was brought from the New Jersey penal insti~ 
tution for the purpose of testifying hereino 

At the hearing of this appeal Sylvia --- testified that she was 
born on April 30, 1933~ that she visited defendant 9 s premises on a 
date she could not recall, and ordered a Sch~Bley~s and lemon soda 
from Mary Sarzynski, appellant's daughtero She said that, after she 
told Mary Sarzynski she was twenty-two years of age, she was served 
with and consumed the drinks she orderedo After examining a state­
ment dated April 4, 1949, she testified that the date on which she 
entered defendant.9 s premises was March 5, 1949, at about 9~30 porno 
She· also testified that on said date she was accom·panied by two . 
girls, but later said that she was accompanied only by Lillian ---o 
The testimony of Lillian --- is not helpfulo She testified that she 
visited defendant's premises with Sylvia --- on one occasion between 
S:OO porno and 9:00 porno, but was unable to recall the exact date 
even after examining the statement taken on April 4, 19490 As to the 
service to Sylvia ---, she testified as follows~ 
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HQ Did you hear Sylvia order:. a Schenley and lemon soda?. 
A Noo . 
Q You did nota Did you·s~y so in the statem~rit? .. 
A That was only because Sylvia said it on , 

On behalf of app0llant, -~arcel Sarzynski, the licensee, testi­
fied that he.was tending bar on the evening of Saturday, March 5.9 
1949, and that h~ did not see jeither of-the· two girls _m~ritioned 
herein on his licensed premises on that eveningo Mary Sarzynski 
testified that she did not begin to tend bar until 10~00 porno on the 
evening of Saturday, March 5, .1949, and that s·he did not see either 
of the two girls on the licensed·premises at any time on that even­
ingo It is .true thAt ·b6th gi~ls identified Mary Sarzynski as the· 
per son who had served· the drink ·when they were taken to defendarit 9 s 
premises by ABC agents on April· 4, 1949, and that Mary .. Sarzynski . 
said, 1vThey are bums coming 'around and getting people in trouble o ~~ .9 

but it does. not appear that the licensee or Mary. ·Sarzynski at any 
time admitted-serving the drink·~o the minoro 

·sine~ this· is a trial de novo, I have.considered the testimony 
of Sylv.ia --- despite the fact. that she did not appear at the hearing 
below o Cf o Ri tt'er v.e North Bergen, Bulletin 546', Item .2· o However,· 
her t~stimony was contradictory in many respects ~nd ~ricdhvincingo 
Lillian --- did not hear Sylvia order the drink, and testified that 
the .drink served to Sylvia was the same color as a Coca Cola which 
she orderedo There was no other corroborating testirnoriyo In view 
of the uncertain character of .the testimony given ~y respondent 9 s 
witnesses ·and· the positive testimony given by appellant .and his 
daughter, _I must reverse respondent 9 s actiono .. · · 

Ac.cor.dingly, it is, on this 3rd day of .·January,_ 1956, 
,. 

·ORDERED that th.e action of re_spondent be ·and the" same is hereby 
reversed 0 . 

,J . 

;. : = •. ; .• 

• = •• • ·;.,,··. 

.. ; .. 

ERWIN Bo HOCK 
Director .. 

. ; 
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DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS·.~ .-POS..SES.SING :-ALCOHOLIC BEVE.RAGES IN 
.BOTTLE WHICH.ri!D ~OT .B~A~·~A~~L "DESCRIBIN~:11s cqNrENTS, IN 
VIOLATION DF RULE ·2s 'OF 'STP/rE .REGULATtONS NOo 20 ._ SALE FOR OFF­
PREMISES CONSUMPTION OF WINE IN -OTHER .THAN I.TS .. ORIGINAL CONTAINE~ 
IN VIOLATioN ·oF'R~ s~ 33:1~~ ~·sAtE bURING P~O~IBtT~ti HOUR~j IN 
VIOLATION O.F ·MUNICIPAL .REGULATION -· :FAILURE TO .HAVE PREMISES· OPEN 
·ro PUB.LIG vfEw ,: ·tN VIOL.A.T.101\r'. t)F'. .MuN'r:qI.J?At .. ·REGULATION. -· i,ICENSE 
SUSPEND:ED .. FOR 45 _DAYS., -LESS. 5. ·FOR PLEAo.:· 

In th.e .Mat t·_er. of .. ])i·s:~ip:linary. · .. · · .· . : · ... ·.. :·)· 1 
j 

Proce·edirigs ·aga"inst · · · · ....... 

SAMUEL SLATNICK and DANIEL WEINSTEIN ) 
526 So Park Street · : .. : ., 
Elizabeth 1, New Jers·ey, · 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Holders of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License· C-69, issued by the ·Municipal' 
Board of Alcoholic. Beverage Control'_· . ) .. 
of the City of Elizab~tho 

~ - - -:- - - - ~ 

Samuel Slatnick and Daniel· Weinstein, 

William Fo Wood, Esqo, appearing for 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

-) 
Defendant-license.es,·. 

Daniel Weinstein, 
Division of Alcoholic 

· ·Be~~~age Controlo 

by .. ·. 
Partnero 

·Defen4ants have pleaded guilty to four cha~ges which may be 
summarized as follows.~· (1) that they possessed on their licensed 
premises a pint.bottle of wine wh,ich bore no label.describing its 
contentsj in violation of Rule 28 of State Regula~i6hs No.o 20~ · 
(2) that they sold this pint of wine iri.oth~r.thcn its ~rigtnal ccin­
tainer for off-premises consumption, in vi.olation of Ro _So 33 :1-2~ 
(3) that they sold this wine during prohibited ho~r~ ori a Sunday~ in 
violation of municipal ordinance; and ·(4) that they failed to ~fford 
public view of the interior of their licensed pr~mis§s, in violation. 
of municipal ·regulations~ ..... , . · 

It ~pp~a~s--that on Surid~i, October i6, 1949, at about 10:40 aomo, 
an ABC agent, ihv~stigatirig ~ complaint that package goods were sold 
at the licensed pr~mises for off-premises consumption on Sunday morn­
ings contrary to State Regulations Noa 38, was in ~act sold a· pint 
bottle- of wine .by .Samuel Slatniclt, :one of the liceris'ee-d'efehdants·o· 
Apparently s·e-eking to circumvent Regulatio.ns No o. 3 8, which prohibits 
sale of alcoholic beve.rp_ges· -in original conta-iner.s ·.·fo:t:' off-pr~mise·s ... 
~onsu~ption during·~ertain hours on weekdays ahd ~11 ~ay.on Sundafs, 
Slatnid<: broke the. ·seal o.n the .bottle;." therebi:converting it ·into an 
opened and no longe~ Original container~ At the same".time, he tore 
off .prac·tically all of the label from the bottle, · presun1ably in an 
effort to prevent tracing of the bottle back into the licensed-p~em­
iseso .At the particular time the sale was made, vizo, at 10~40 aamo, 
the sale·.wa~ also in violation of the ld~~l ·~titfe~ f~gulationo Like~ 
wise, the screens and blindsj ·by co·mpletely preventing view .of the · 
interior. of the premise~ from·the exteribf (pre~umablj~to shield fro~ 
scrutiny ·the various .illiegal .acts bei-ng committed). involved infra:ction 
of still· another -muni·cipal r·egulationo ·. Thus, to· avoid ·rfr:osecuti·cm for. 
violation of State Regulations· No:o 3 8 ,. the ·°licensees~·· <:i°s they know nov~ 
ran afoul of the· liquor law and regulation? in several .other ways, · 
inviting: a penalty substci.ntially increased" '_over that nOrnially imp9spd 
in ca:-ses involving ·a s'imple sale. of. package:.-goods ·for off-pr$mi ses 
consumption during prohibited ·hours:o: . · · · · · ~, · · ··_ · · · · ., : .'. .. 

• • 4 ••• 

Since these defendants hav~ no previous adjudi.6ab:;d r•ecord.· ~t'_nd 
consid~ring all of-. the circumstances in· this ·case~, 1· shall ·s·uspend 
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the license".fo.r a period of forty~five days,· less>fi.ve-:p._B.ysi rernis~ 
sion for th~~~lea, l~aving a net ~u~~~n~ion .of 'Torty~~ayso 

Accordingly~ it is,- .on this 4th day of January, 1950,.· · 

ORDERED that Plenary R@tail 6~nsumption License C-69;-issu~d by 
the Municipal Board· ·of Alc'oholi c Beverage Control ·of the City of 
Elizabeth to Samuel Slatnick and Daniel Weinst~in, for premises 
526 s., Park Street, Elizabeth, ·be ·:and the same is :hereby suspended 

·for a period of forty (40) days, commencing at 2:00 aoillo January 9, 
1950, and termihating at 2:00 ~omo February la, 19500 

ERWIN Bo HOCK 
Directoro 

llo DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - CHARGE OF PERMITTING .FOUL AND ABUSIVE 
LANGUAGE ON LICENSED PREMISES DISMISSED - DEFENDANT FOUND GUIL,TY 
ON CHARGE OF SELLING AND SERVING ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES TO A PERS"ON 
WHO WAS ACTUALLY OR APPARENTLY- INTOXICATED - CHARGE OF PERMITTING 
PREMISES.TO BE CONDUCTED-AS A NUISANCE DISMISSED·- LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FOR.20 DAYSo 

In the Matter Q.f Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

JOSEPH BODNER 
111 Washingto~ Street 
Newark 2, No ·Jo, . ) 

) Holder of Plenary Retail C6nsump-. 
tion License C-897 for the i94g_49 -
and 1949-50 licensing years, ~ssued· ) 
by the Municipal Board of _Alcoholic 
Beverage Control of the City of 
Newark o· 

) 

- :... ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND 'ORDER 

Sidney Simandl 1 Esqo, Attorney for Defendant-licenseeo 
Edward F o Ambrose, Esq e, appear.~ng for Di vision of Alcoholic 

Beverage Controlo 
BY TBE DIRE.CTOR: 

The defendant .pleaded not guilty to charges· alleging that~ ¢D· 
January 25, 1949,.h~ (1) permitted the use of foul·and.abu~iie 
langu~ge on his licensed.premises, in violation of Rule 5 of State . 
Regulations. No., 20, (2) sold ·and served alcoholic beverages to a per­
son who was actually or apparently intoxicated, in violation of Rule l_ 
of State .Regulations No o 20, and· ( 3) permitted hi·s place of· business 
to be conducte.d as a nuisance, in· violation of Rule 5 of State '.Regu~ 
lations No~ 200 :··. · 

. The language· which .re.sulted in the insti·tution ·of the first· 
charge emanated. f.rom a mar.ried couple who wer"Ei havi:n:g an '_argume'nt ·. , 
while seateq at st.ools_at the defendant~s bare· The obscenity oT the:.··· 
inveQti ves hurled a·t one another by the couple· .is not in dispute 0 • 

The only question is. whether they we~e uttered· under· such cifcum~ 
stances as to fa.st en responsibility therefor upon· ·the" licensee·~ '. 

The iecord does not establish that the vile language ~as used ~ 
continuo:.isly .over a su.b~tantial period of time.a· On the: "Coritrar:y; i:t .. ~ 
appears· that there were three sporadic interlud~s, aft~r the1 ··s~bond · 
of which the bartender cautioned the couple o ~{hen it happened the 
third time., the bartender,· after ordering them to leave, went to 
phone the police, ·and the .wife immediately i·eft the premises o 
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,• 

While it· may .be .argued t·haL·t'he. bart,e-r~der was ext.remely patient 
with the. m·a:rri_ed Gouple. ~rnd. in~ght_.·: wel_l · h.a.'ve .. :t-ak_en more .i~med~ate 
act-ion to terminate the verbal 'fracas, I cannot say; after a ·c-areful 
review of the entire record, t}1at'• the b9,rtender.,was. so remiss. ~n his 
duty, under the recited circum~tances, as to amount to a violation 
of the rule in question~ The ~irst charge ·i~,dis~ii~edo 

The desdription of th~ husband, as given by_·~two ABC ag~nts, 
leaves no doubt that, at least, he was in an app~rentiy intoxicated 
conditiono They testified that his· eyes were '"bloodshot"", his hair 
Was i'idisheveledH J his face ·was Hflushedi1, he nweaved back and forth 
on his stoolH, his ntongue was thickn and; when·:walldrig~ ·he Hweaved 
and staggered from sid~. to sideiv ~ ·white- in this· conditi·6n, he was 
served two glasses of beer -by the bartender 6 · I find the defendant 
gttilty on the second charge o . · ·· · . · .· ... 

The_ evidence falls short of supporting the allegation of the 
third charge~ within the pe~tinent principles of the decisions here­
tofore rendered on this issue o Cf o Re Victoria Bar, Inc o ,_ Bull.et in 
841, Item 5o This charge must, therefore, lik_ewise be dismissedo. 

Since the defendant has no p~ior· adjudicated rec6rd, the mini­
mum twenty-day suspension.will be impcised for the violation t~sulting 
in the second charge hereino Cf o- RB Regan, Bulletin· $15, Ite~ go 

.. . . . . 

Although this proceeding was instituted during th~ i94g-49 
licensing period, it does not abate but remains fully effective 
against the renewal license for the 1949-50 licensing periodo State 
Regulatioris· Noo 16. · 

Accordingly, it is, on this 4th day of Janu~ry, 1950, . 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Cons~mption_Licen~e.C-$97, issued 
for the current licensing year by' the Municipal Board· of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control of the City" of Newark to Joseph Bodner for premises 
at 111 Washington Street, N~wark, be and the· ~ame i~ hereby suspended 
for a period of ·twenty (20) days, commencing at 2:oo·aom~ January 10,. 
1950, and.terminating at 2:00 aomo· January 30, 19500 

12~ STATE LICENSES 

ERWIJ.\J .. Bo ,. HOC~ 
Dir;-e9tq·r.~ . 

.. 
NEW APPLICATIONS FILEDo 

Napa Valley Wines, Inco 
139 Davenport Ave. 
Belleville, No Jo 

Application filed Janua~y 3, 1950 for transfer o"i'Win~ Whole-sale 
License W\rlf-35 from Virginius Do Mattiao 

The Middlesex Transportation Co.,, Inoo 
B'11rnet Street 
New Brunswick, No Jo 

Applic.at.ion for Tran.sportation Licens~::·filed .January 9, 19500 

'. 

: , ... 

ERWIN Bo HOCK 
Director. 
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13. o DTSCIPLINARY; PROCE.EDINGS - SOLICITORS" PERMITS - CHARGE OF ALlEGED 
HTI'E-HJii SALES DISMISSED BECAUSE- NDT IN. VIOLATION OF RULE' 4 OF 
STATE REGULATIONS NOo .34, ·AS THEN EXI:STING - YYTIE--INn SALES NOW 
PROHIBITED BY RULE 8 OF STATE REGULATIONS NO" 34 AND RULE 3 OF 
STATE REGULATIONS NOo 350 . 

In the Matter ·of Disciplinary 
Proceedings again~t 

) 

GERALD Lo DONAHUE ) ;~ '~ . 

759 Stuyvesant Avenue 
:Irvington, No Jo·, 

Hoid~r of .Solicitor 9 s Permit No~ 862, 
issued ~y the State Commissioner of · · 
Alcoholic Beverage Control for·l945-46o 
- - - - - - - - - - - - ... - - - - - - - -· "" •• 
In .the Matter of Disciplinary ) t~ 
Proceedings against ~ 

JULIAN So LEVY . ) 
357 Irvih~ Avenue . · 
South Orange, No J~, 

Holder of Solicitor 9 s Permit Noo .1284, 
issued by the State Commissionef of _ 
Alcoholic Beverage Control for .1945-460 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

PHILIP M. ZURICH 
596 Broadway· 
Newark 4, N oi.,J o, 

J ...... ·.~ ;.,· 

Holder of Solicitor~s Permit Noa 469~ 
issued -by the.State Commissioner of 
Alcoholic Bever:q.ge Control for 1945-46 o . . ·) 
- - - - - ...;, - •. ~ :;.;,... - - - - - - - - - - - .... 
In the Matter of Di~ciplinary 
Proce~dings against 

HARRY Ao HAIT 
999 Stuyvesant Avenue 
Irvington, No Ja, 

Holder of Solicitor~s Permit Noo 460~ 
issued by the State Commissioner of ~ 
Alcoholic Beverage Control for _1945-46 o ·) '• 

In - the -M;t~e; ~f -Dfs~i~lin~r; _ .. ~ ·- ~. - -,,) . ~·~-
Proceedings against 

ROBERT COHN 
406 Academy C~rcle 
Merion.9 Pao~ 

Holder of Solicitor~s Permit Noa 233, 
issued by the State Commission.er of 
Alcoholic Beverage Control for 1945-460 
- - - - - - - - - - - ~ ~ - - - - - -
In the Matter of DisQiplinary 
Proceedings against 

PJ~UL Bo BOV\TES 
115 No Martindale Aveo · 
Ventnor City, Na Jo, 

~older of Solicitor 9 s Permit Noo 236, 
issued by the State Commissioner of 
Alcoholic Beverage Control for 1945-460 

) 

" ) 

) 

-) 

) 

) 

~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

·., 

CONCLUSIONS 

AND 

ORDER 

William Rubin, Esqo, Attorney for Der'endant-permittees Donahue_, Levy, 
q Zurich, Hait o 

E0 George Aaron, Esqo, Attorney for Defendant-permittees Cohn, Boweso 
£dward F~ Ambrose, Esqo, appearing for Division of Alcoholic 
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B! THE.DIRECTOij! ·.,· ...... ~; . •. i : ~ ... 

. . Di~ciplina;y. and. c"anc~ii~tto~;·~·B~·qceeding~.·;~ere ~r.ougf?.t .. against 
each qf these·six holders of solicitor 9 s permits, based upon the 
claim ·tl~a,t. duri'.ng(·_:l945 ~:lf~-Y. qad imposed.~ ntie-in 1·1 ~ales upon various 
reta~l licens.~es, .i oe~ ~·.:.th~t .,-they )~9,d .:I?~quired S\l_Ch retailers to 
purcha,qe :·certairi,,.~aqdtt .. t.:q~al brands _._q_.f' aJcoholic b~verages in order 
to ~btain the brands whio~ -said ret~iie~s _wantedc. 

,·r I 

The proceedings w~~·e· brought "upon. t:he theor'y .. :that such i?tie-inH 
Sales COnSti tuted a typ~ Of i'i Combination sale Vi and .Hinducement ii 
wqich alcoholic b,-everage manufC!-Ctlf.rer.s ·or.wholesalers :we.re prohibited 
fr'om offerin·g to retail li cerise.es 'und·er Rule ·4 of State Regulati9ns 
Noo 34 as then existing, and that the solicitors in question, in 
fai]:ing to ,.a:dhere t.Q said regulation governing .-th:e.ir employe._rs ~ 
thus ·via.lated, Rule. ·,.l)· of .. Stafe Regula.t.ions ;· No.ci .··i40~ · · ... ~ .. · . . . . . . . . ... . ___ .,,. , . . . 

It is pointless .. here to recite the evidence other than to 
observe that there .is .. mu.C:h in these cases to suggest that at least 
some of the solicitor~ involved may have engaged in the above 
alleged practice during th~_~ar days in q~~stiqn when var~ous brands 
of alcoholic bever:ages· wer1e·:-scarce o" ~ Ho:w.ev:$·r·, .·'bE(. this evidence as it 
may, I cannot find that the practice ~on~tituted;·any violation as 
alleged in these procee4ingso ~ ~. _ 

So far as pertinent, Rule 4 of State Regulations Noo 34, as 
then existing, prov.ided ~ , ~~ ... -. 

i'INo manufactur'er or wholesaler shall furnish to a ·retai-ler 
any rebate, allowance, grant of money or any ~hing of· valri~ 

(whether by sale, loan.si gift or otherwise), qr other discount 
or inducement, including v free goods v j 9 dears 9-j 9 combination 
sales", and similar transactionsj whether furrii~h~d di~ectly 
by the licensee or ;indirectly by an employee;, .. except as pro­
vided in Rules 7 and 8 hereof ·and by Regulations No o 21 on 

The purpose .of the above qu.p~ted ... ru·1~· was to prevent manufac­
turers , .. O:r WhQ'le·saler.s. from induc'ing: r.etailers to buy alcoholic 
beverage .. s undet,,)µ~e of .obtaining nfree· godctsn or a rebate or a 
similar type of· inducement of n something for nothingn .,· The· rule did 
not contemplate the converse, vizcj requiring a retailer to order 
and p~y for additional brands of alcoholic beverages as a pre­
requisite to purchasing certain other items" desired by himo When 
the rule was promu1gated, such type of problem was not then in 

··· ··exi st·ence o · · · , 

... 

Sine~ the alleged conduct in these cases was not prohibited at 
.~.the time to manufacturBr~ or wholesalers by Rule ~ bf State Regula­

tions No;o 34, it therefore f"6llows. that the .solicitors, eve:t(·if 
engaging· ip .s:~S!~ ... ·:~ .. qrtduct j did not violate Rule 13 of State i1.egula-. 
tions Noo 14, which prevents them from engaging in conduct prohibited 
to their employerso 

I ... ~ . ;.- -· ) . ·t. 

It may be observed that, since the institution of the proceed­
ings .in que'stion.si State Regulatiori"s .ivo·~ 34·. have ... be·e:·n. appropriately 
revised and E~mplified _in 'order·, airi9'rig·"·o"ther:. thing1s~ to specifically 
prohibit thf.reafter the. ,type of conduct· ·a+regectly involved in these 
caseso In such revision, e~fective Febrtr~~y·~o, ~949, the._ aforesaid 
Rule 4 has now become. Rule 8, which, s"O<::·f'ar ·as h~re pertin.e·nt, speci-
fically includes -.the following (Bulletin :'83T~ ·rt em· 4) ~.. · 

v~ o o o cnor shall any such manufacturer or wholesaler sell to a 
retailer any particular brand or brands of alcoholic beverages 
tied in with, or contipgent upon the retailervs purchase of, 
some ot·her ·beverage·,. ·alcoh.olic or otherwise, or any other 
merchandise or serviceo11 
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Similarly, Rule 3 of State Regulations Noo 35,::·:as rievised 
effective February 10~ 1949, now specifically provides with respect 
to holders of solicitor?s permits~ · 

Vioooen6r Shall· $U¢h holder Of a SO}icitor 9 S permit .Sell. tO 
any retailer~ 6r~~olicit from any retaiier any or~er for, 
any PC?-rti'cu:f_q.r· ·pf.and or 'brands of alcoholic beverages tied 
in with~· or c6utingent.up6n the·xeta~ler 9 s purchase .of, some 
other beverage~ .. aicoholic or otherwise, or any other mer:.-
chandi se or service D 

11 · · :: · 
.I •,;.· 

Iri view of the f~r~go~ng, it is, on this 9th day of Januaryj~ 
1950, 

ORDEREP. tha~ the. above proceedi_ngs· ·r=i.g~linst the six solicitor -
permi ttees here iilv~l v_eq be and the same are hereby. dismissed o 

·.ERWIN B., HOCK· 
Directoro 

l4o DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - -PIN BALL .MACHINE - LICENSE SUSPENDED 
FOR 10 .DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEAo 

Iri the Matter ·of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

GUTrENBERG POST NO~~h4, 
AMERICAN LEGION 

309 - 70th Street 
Gutt-enberg, No Jo, 

Holder of Club License CB-lSO, 
issued by the Director .of th~ 
Divisiob of Alcoholic B~verage 
Control of the· Department of Law 
and Publi ~ Safet.y o . . 
- - - - - - - - - ' - - - - ·- - - -) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

,· . i.. ·.: 

William J? Bozzufft, Esq-~,.Attorney for ne£end~nt~licenseeo 
Edward F o Ambrose, Esq o , __ ~ppearing for! Di vision of Alcoholic 

· · · ·:. · · .". .. · Bevera:ge Control., 

BY·THE DIRECTOR~ 

The defendant pleaded non vult to a.~harge alle~ing that, on 
November 117, 1949,. it possessed a rriachin.~ or device commonly known 
as a bagatelle or pin ball ·:machine ·oti its ·licensed premises, in vio­
tion of Rule 7 of State Regulations Noo 200 

. : In tbe absence, as here, of any pre~io~s record, the usual ten­
day: suspension will ·be imposed~· less 'fi ve .. -:daY,s 9 remi.ssion for the 
plea~ leaving ~- net suspension ·of .:five da'Ys o R.e ·F.edull.£, Bulletin 
81 7 , . I,t em 1 7 o · .. • · ; . 

Accordingly, it is, on this 6th day of January, 1950, 

.. ORDER.ED that Club License' CB...:1sd:, issued by the Director of 
the· .Di vision- of Alcoholic BevE?rage Control of the Department .. of Law 
2Jid Pµblic· Safety to Guttenberg Po.st lJo·:o 64~ American Legion, .; · 
30). - }0th Street, Guttenberg, be and the patne is hereby suspended 
for· a· period of five (5). days, ·Commencing· at 3~00 aomo January'l6~ 
19~0, and terminating at J:OO acmo January .~i~· 19500 . 


